

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 17264 of 2024**

=====

VILASBEN RAMBHAI PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR APURVA R KAPADIA(5012) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS. MAITHILI MEHTA, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the

Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 04/09/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate Mr. Apurva Kapadia for the applicant. Learned advocate Mr. Kapadia states that co-accused – Minalben Hitenkumar Patel who happens to be sister-in-law is protected by this Court vide order dated 28.08.2024 passed in Criminal Misc. Application No. 16810 of 2024. Learned advocate Mr. Kapadia points out that the allegation against the present applicant who happens to be mother-in-law and applicant - Minalben Hitenkumar Patel of that application are of similar nature and therefore, the present applicant is also required to be protected.

Considering the aforesaid submission, issue Notice to the respondents returnable on 21.10.2024. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of respondent – State. Direct service to the respondent no. 2 through concerned police

station is permitted.

In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim releif in terms of paragraph no. 9 (C).

To be heard with Criminal Misc. Application No. 16810 of 2024.

VARSHA DESAI

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)